(
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
(b) A request for an oral examination may be made if the
applicant is blind, physically handicapped making it difficult
to respond to the examination questions or if there is an
extreme language barrier. The request may be granted at
the discretion of the Real Estate Commission.
As amended, R.1972 d.168, effective August 26, 1972.
See: 4 N.J.R. 160(d), 4 N.J.R. 190(a).
As amended, R.1973 d.43, effective February 5, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 13(b), 5 N.J.R. 86(b).
As amended, R.1973 d.306, effective October 25, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 350(a), 5 N.J.R. 338(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" replaced by "salesperson".
Amended by R.1995 d.23, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3111 (a), 27 N.J.R. 370(a).
11:5-1.6 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a}, 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).

days of receipt. Examples of such cases include transactions
where negotiations are ongoing, or if a contract or lease is
being reviewed by an attorney, or if subsequently to the
rejection of an offer the offerer has requested the licensee
to retain the monies in the event that the offerer determines
to submit another offer on the same or a different property.
(f) The maintenance of clearly nominal amounts of the
licensee's funds in trust accounts solely to provide continuity
in such account or to meet bank service charges shall not be
construed to be commingling.
(g) Where any law or governmental regulation compels
maintenance of a fixed amount of the funds of a licensee is
a trust account for the purpose of providing a safety factor,
the maintenance of such fixed amount shall not be con-
strued to be commingling.
As amended, R.1982 d.101, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 302(b), 14 N.J.R. 345(b).
New (a) and (b) added, (c) marked "Reserved"; old (a)-(e) num-
bered as (d)-(h).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Subsections (d) through (h) recodified as (c) through (g).
Amended by R.1993 d.8, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3483(a), 25 N.J.R. 118(a).
Exception allowed to deposit of funds entrusted to real estate broker
as escrow agent.
Supp. 5-20-96

"at the time the alleged cause or action arose" as requir-
iqg that the licensee must have been actively licensed at
the time that the compensation allegedly due was to have
been paid. For example, the Commission does not con-
strue this language as requiring licensure at the time of
the renewal of a lease to enable a claimant to sue for
compensation based upon a promise, made or in effect
when the lease was originally executed, to pay additional
consideration to the claimant in the event that the lease
was renewed.
G) All references to "salesperson" in this section shall be
construed to also include individuals licensed as broker-
salespersons. All references to "non-payment of a commis-
sion" in this section shall be construed to include the non-
payment of other forms of compensation.
As amended, R.1976 d.254, eff. August 16, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 336(b), 8 N.J.R. 422(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, eff. November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
"Salesman" replaced by "salesperson".
Amended by R.1989 d.424, effective August 21, 1989 (operative No-
vember 19, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 1308(b}, 21 N.J.R. 2519(a).
Language entirely deleted and replaced with more detailed require-
ments including essential provisions which must be included in all
contracts between brokers and salespersons.
Amended by R.1994 d.57, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4851(a}, 26 N.J.R. 799(a).
Case Notes
Commingling of funds, accounting failures, as well as other viola-
tions, warranted permanent revocation of broker/salesperson license

11:5-1.22
(f) When a branch office license is issued to a broker it
shall specifically set forth the name of the broker and the
address of the branch office, and shall be conspicuously
displayed at all times in the branch office. The branch
office shall also prominently display the name of the broker-
salesperson licensee in charge as "office supervisor" and the
names of all other broker-salespersons and the salespersons
doing business at that branch office.
(g) The said branch office license shall be returned for
cancellation or correction upon the change of an "office
supervisor".
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Correct NJ.AC. citations added.
Amended by R.1985 d.187, effective April 15, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2228(a), 17 N.J.R. 970(a).
(f): Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.428, effective August 21, 1989 (operative Febru-
ary 21, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 1313(a), 21 N.J.R. 2523(a).
Required that branch offices be supervised by broker-salespersons.
Amended by R.1995 d.23, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3111 (a), 27 N.J.R. 370(a).
Case Notes
Regulation of the New Jersey real estate commission which states
holders of reciprocal licenses for non-resident brokers are not permit-
ted to maintain offices in New Jersey is invalid as there is no statutory
prohibition on the maintenance of a branch office by a reciprocally
licensed non-resident broker in New Jersey which is under the direct,
full-time supervision of a competent New Jersey licensee. Atty.Gen.
F.O.1977, No. 14.
11:5-1.20 Payment of fees as prescribed by statute
Any and all fees prescribed by the Real Estate License
Act shall be paid by broker's business account check, certi-
fied or bank check or money order payable to the State
Treasurer of New Jersey. No cash or currency shall be
accepted.
Amended by R.1986 d.92, effective April 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2353(a), 18 N.J.R. 702(a).
Added text, "brokers business account check, certified or bank".
11:5-1.21 Employment of salesperson sponsored by broker
(a) Recognizing the statutory requirement that any licen-

bodily injury, birth defect or illness including epilepsy, and
which shall include, but not be limited to, any degree of
paralysis, amputation, lack of physical coordination, blind-
ness or visual impediment, deafness or hearing impediment,
11:5-1.23
muteness or speech impediment or physical reliance on a
service or guide dog, wheelchair, or other remedial appli-
ance or device, or from any mental, physiological or devel-
opmental disability resulting from anatomical, psychological,
physiological or neurological conditions which prevents the
normal exercise of any bodily or mental functions or is
demonstrable, medically or psychologically, by accepted clin-
ical or laboratory diagnostic techniques. Handicapped shall
also mean suffering from AIDS or HIV infection, as defined
in N.J.S.A. 10:5-5(ff) and (gg).
As amended, R.1975 d.260, effective August 28, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 333(d), 7 N.J.R. 469(c).
As amended, R.1976 d.10, effective January 13, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 567(e), 8 N.J.R. 70(e).
As amended, R.1979 d.461, effective November 26, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 499(a), 12 N.J.R. 44(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1343(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(c).
Statutory cite added.
Amended by R.1988 d.69, effective February 16, 1988 (operative March
1, 1988).
See: 19 N.J.R. 1621(a), 20 N.J.R. 402(a).
Amended to clearly define full cooperation.
Amended by R.1988 d.412, effective September 6, 1988.